This is a repository copy of Hydromechanical behaviour of a waste foundry sand.
White Rose Research Online URL for this paper:
Version: Published Version
Proceedings Paper:
Gamble, A.S., Murison, R.A., Bowman, E.T. orcid.org/0000-0001-7868-6688 et al. (1 more
author) (2025) Hydromechanical behaviour of a waste foundry sand. In: Cardoso, R.,
Jommi, C. and Romero, E., (eds.) E3S Web of Conferences. 5th European Conference on

may suppress dilatant behaviour, potentially due to clay
Fig. 6. Excess pore pressures during partially drained shearing.
coating large portions of the sand particles, allowing them
to slide past rather than roll over each other during
interparticle shearing. Similarly, the coal dust coating
observed over all particles is likely to have reduced the
coefficient of interparticle friction, as reported by [28]. An
additional complexity arises from the contrasting
hydraulic properties of coal and bentonite, which are
respectively hydrophobic and hydrophilic. The interplay
between these opposing characteristics may also have
contributed to the unexpected buildup of excess pore
pressures during shearing.  However, further research is
Table 4. Summary of triaxial test conditions.
Test ID. 𝒑𝒊′ (kPa) 𝒆𝟎 𝒘𝟎 (%) 𝑺𝟎 (%) 𝒆𝒊 Shear rate (%/min)
CID100D 100 0.690 14.0 53.8 0.657 0.0075
CID200D 200 0.708 14.0 52.4 0.661 0.0020
CID300D 300 0.700 14.0 53.0 0.650 0.0055
CID100L 100 0.892 14.0 41.6 0.858 0.0035
CID200L 200 0.852 14.0 43.6 0.787 0.0025
CID300L 300 0.908 14.0 40.9 0.834 0.0025
Fig. 7. Effective stress paths and stress-strain curves of waste foundry sand during partially drained shearing under triaxial compression.
-10
0
10